



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 3918/2024**

RAJ KUMAR GOYALPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

SANTOSH GOYALRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **26.11.2024**

CM APPL. 68987/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 68988/2024 (Delay 28 Days in Re-Filing of petition)

For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in re-filing the petition is hereby condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

CM(M) 3918/2024 & CM APPL. 68986/2024 (STAY)

1. The petitioner has impugned the order dated 26.07.2024 passed by the learned Additional Rent Controller whereby the application filed by the respondent under Section 151 CPC seeking permission for placing on record certain documents was allowed.

2. Learned counsel has challenged the order on the ground that the petitioner had already filed her application for leave to defend. The



documents have come on record, since after filing of the said application and therefore, the petitioner would not in a position to put forth her defence to those documents in her leave to defend.

3. Issue notice to the respondent by all prescribed modes, subject to taking necessary steps, returnable on 04.04.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2024

sk